
 
 

The Municipal Corporation of the 
Town of Fort Erie 

By-law No. 89-2017 

________________________________________________________________ 

Being a By-law to Authorize the Entry into a Specialized Transit 
Service Amending Agreement with The Canadian Red Cross 

Society for the Provision of Specialized Transit Service (FAST)  
 

Whereas the Town of Fort Erie and The Canadian Red Cross Society entered an Agreement 
dated January 1, 2013 and authorized by By-law No. 117-12, for the provision of the Fort Erie 
Accessible Specialized Transit (FAST) service expiring December 31, 2018; and 

Whereas the service level of the conventional public transit was increased as authorized by By-law 
No. 88-2017; and 

Whereas Ontario Regulation 191/11 “Integrated Accessibility Standards” under the Accessibility for 
Ontarians with Disabilities Act, 2005, requires that fares, hours and days of service for FAST are to 
have parity with conventional services; and  

Whereas Report No. IS-21-2017 was approved by Council to authorize the entry into an amended 
Service Agreement with The Canadian Red Cross Society for the provision of enhanced 
specialized transit services at an additional contract cost of $51,600.00 (excluding 13% H.S.T.) for 
the agreement term period of September 5, 2017 to December 31, 2018; and 

Whereas it is deemed desirable to enter into a new Agreement with The Canadian Red Cross 
Society to reflect the increased service levels; 

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of theTown of Fort Erie enacts as follows:  

1. That the entry into a Specialized Transit Service Amending Agreement  with The Canadian 
Red Cross Society for the provision of enhanced specialized transit services at an 
additional contract cost of $51,600.00 (excluding 13% H.S.T.) for the agreement term 
period of September 5, 2017 to December 31, 2018, is authorized and approved. 

2. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the said Agreement and 
affix the corporate seal thereto. 

3. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to effect any minor modifications, corrections or 
omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive 
nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law. 

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 28th day of August, 2017. 

      Mayor 

 Interim Clerk 

I, _____________, the Clerk,  of  The  Corporation  of  the  Town  of  Fort  Erie  certifies  the  foregoing  to  be  a  true  copy of By-law 
No. 89-2017 of the said Town. Given under my hand and the seal of the said Corporation, this                day of                                , 20 
        

       
 ______________________________________________________ 


